

CASE NO. 20190127
Burleigh Co. No. 2018-CV-01142

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Minn-Kota Ag Products, Inc.,

Appellant,

v.

North Dakota Public Service Commission, et al.,

Appellees.

Reply Brief of Appellant Minn-Kota Ag Products, Inc.

**Appeal from the District Court Order Affirming a Decision
by the North Dakota Public Service Commission**

**GRAY, PLANT, MOOTY,
MOOTY & BENNETT, P.A.**

Loren L. Hansen (ND Bar # 08233)
500 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

Oral Argument Requested

Attorneys for Minn-Kota Ag Products, Inc.

Table of Contents

	Para. #
Argument	
I. Both the Commission and Dakota Valley ignore the liberal construction of standing required by <i>Bank of Rhame</i>	1 - 7
II. The merits of the Commission’s decision should be reversed because they are not supported by facts or law.....	8
A. Neither the Commission nor Dakota Valley provides justification for use of an arbitrary two-mile radius in analyzing customers served	9 - 12
B. Both the Commission and Dakota Valley confuse the reliability and duplication factors	13 - 20
III. The Commission’s failure to allow Minn-Kota to intervene was based on a legally erroneous application of the good cause standard.	21 - 24
Conclusion	

Table of Authorities

Cases	Para. #
<i>Application of Bank of Rhame</i> , 231 N.W.2d 801 (N.D. 1975)	1, 3
<i>Blume Const., Inc. v. State ex rel. Job Service North Dakota</i> , 2015 ND 285.....	3
<i>Capital Elec. Cooperative, Inc. v. North Dakota Public Service Com’n</i> , 2016 ND 73.....	11
<i>Pederson v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</i> , 534 N.W.2d 809 (1995).....	5
<i>TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP</i> , Case PU-06-421, Order on Motions to Intervene and Reopen Case (Nov. 7 2007)	21
<i>Washburn Public School Dist. No. 4 of McLean County v. State Bd. of Public School Educ.</i> , 338 N.W.2d 664, 667 (N.D. 1983)	5
<i>Wetzel v. Schlenvogt</i> , 2005 ND 190.....	3
Statutes	
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46.....	8
Other Authorities	
N.D. Admin Code § 69-02-01-05	2
